






Editorial Board
Prof.° Dr. Adilson Tadeu 
Basquerote Silva
Universidade para o Desenvolvimento 
do Alto Vale do Itajaí

Prof.° Dr. Aknaton Toczek Souza
Centro Universitário Santa Amélia

Prof.ª Dr.ª Andreia Antunes da Luz
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.° Dr. Argemiro Midonês Bastos
Instituto Federal do Amapá

Prof.° Dr. Carlos López Noriega
Universidade São Judas Tadeu e Lab. 
Biomecatrônica - Poli - USP

Prof.° Dr. Clécio Danilo Dias da 
Silva
Centro Universitário FACEX

Prof.ª Dr.ª Daiane Maria de 
Genaro Chiroli
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Prof.ª Dr.ª Danyelle Andrade Mota
Universidade Federal de Sergipe

Prof.ª Dr.ª Déborah Aparecida 
Souza dos Reis
Universidade do Estado de Minas 
Gerais

Prof.ª Ma. Denise Pereira 
Faculdade Sudoeste – FASU

Prof.ª Dr.ª Eliana Leal Ferreira 
Hellvig
Universidade Federal do Paraná

Prof.° Dr. Emerson Monteiro dos 
Santos
Universidade Federal do Amapá

Prof.° Dr. Fabio José Antonio da 
Silva
Universidade Estadual de Londrina

Prof.° Dr. Gilberto Zammar
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Prof.ª Dr.ª Helenadja Santos Mota
Instituto Federal de Educação, 
Ciência e Tecnologia Baiano, IF 
Baiano - Campus Valença

Prof.ª Dr.ª Heloísa Thaís Rodrigues 
de Souza
Universidade Federal de Sergipe

Prof.ª Dr.ª Ingridi Vargas Bortolaso
Universidade de Santa Cruz do Sul

Prof.ª Ma. Jaqueline Fonseca 
Rodrigues
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.ª Dr.ª Jéssyka Maria Nunes 
Galvão 
Faculdade Santa Helena

Prof.° Dr. João Luiz Kovaleski
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Editorial Direction
Prof.° Dr. Adriano Mesquita 
Soares
Author
Ricardo Alex Bruhn Otero
Cover
AYA Editora©
Proofreading
Priscilla Teodora Gonçalves de 
Moura 

Business Executive
Ana Lucia Ribeiro Soares

Editorial Production
AYA Editora©

Cover Images
br.freepik.com

Field of Knowledge
Applied Social Sciences



Prof.° Dr. João Paulo Roberti 
Junior
Universidade Federal de Roraima

Prof.° Me. Jorge Soistak
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.° Dr. José Enildo Elias Bezerra
Instituto Federal de Educação 
Ciência e Tecnologia do Ceará, 
Campus Ubajara

Prof.ª Dr.ª Karen Fernanda 
Bortoloti
Universidade Federal do Paraná

Prof.ª Dr.ª Leozenir Mendes Betim
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.ª Ma. Lucimara Glap
Faculdade Santana

Prof.° Dr. Luiz Flávio Arreguy Maia-
Filho
Universidade Federal Rural de 
Pernambuco

Prof.° Me. Luiz Henrique 
Domingues
Universidade Norte do Paraná

Prof.° Dr. Milson dos Santos 
Barbosa
Instituto de Tecnologia e Pesquisa, ITP

Prof.° Dr. Myller Augusto Santos 
Gomes
Universidade Estadual do Centro-
Oeste

Prof.ª Dr.ª Pauline Balabuch
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.° Dr. Pedro Fauth Manhães 
Miranda
Universidade Estadual de Ponta 
Grossa

Prof.° Dr. Rafael da Silva 
Fernandes
Universidade Federal Rural da 
Amazônia, Campus Parauapebas

Prof.ª Dr.ª Regina Negri Pagani
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Prof.° Dr. Ricardo dos Santos 
Pereira
Instituto Federal do Acre 

Prof.ª Ma. Rosângela de França 
Bail
Centro de Ensino Superior dos 
Campos Gerais

Prof.° Dr. Rudy de Barros Ahrens
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.° Dr. Saulo Cerqueira de 
Aguiar Soares
Universidade Federal do Piauí

Prof.ª Dr.ª Silvia Aparecida 
Medeiros Rodrigues
Faculdade Sagrada Família

Prof.ª Dr.ª Silvia Gaia
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Prof.ª Dr.ª Sueli de Fátima de 
Oliveira Miranda Santos
Universidade Tecnológica Federal do 
Paraná

Prof.ª Dr.ª Thaisa Rodrigues
Instituto Federal de Santa Catarina



International Scientific Journals Publicações de 
Periódicos e Editora LTDA 
AYA Editora© 
CNPJ: 		  36.140.631/0001-53 
Fone: 		  +55 42 3086-3131
WhatsApp:	 +55 42 99906-0630
E-mail: 		  contato@ayaeditora.com.br 
Site: 		  https://ayaeditora.com.br 
Endereço: 	 Rua João Rabello Coutinho, 557 
		  Ponta Grossa - Paraná - Brasil 
		  84.071-150

© 2024 - AYA Editora - The content of this book was submitted by the 
author for open access publication under the terms and conditions of 
the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License (CC BY 
4.0). This book, including all illustrations, information, and opinions 
contained within, is the exclusive intellectual creation of the author. The 
author holds full responsibility for the content presented, which reflects 
solely and entirely their personal perspective and interpretation. It is 
important to note that the content of this book does not necessarily 
represent the views or opinions of the publisher. The publisher's role 
was strictly technical, limited to formatting and registering the work, 
without any influence on the content or opinions expressed. Therefore, 
any questions, interpretations, or inferences regarding the content of 
this book should be addressed exclusively to the author.

O874     Otero, Ricardo Alex Bruhn

              Conquering global markets: a guide to internationalization 
for entrepreneurs in the United States of America [recurso 
eletrônico]. / Ricardo Alex Bruhn Otero. -- Ponta Grossa: Aya, 
2024. 70 p. 

	      Texto em inglês
  	      Inclui biografia
	      Inclui índice	
	      ISBN: 978-65-5379-586-0
	      DOI: 10.47573/aya.5379.1.302

              1. Empresas multinacionais.  2. Concorrência 
internacional.  3. Empresas multinacionais - Brasil.  4. Empresas - 
Brasil.  5. Relações econômicas internacionais. I. Título

CDD: 338.74

Ficha catalográfica elaborada pela bibliotecária Bruna Cristina Bonini - CRB 9/1347



Table of Contents
PREFACE..........................................................................9

INTRODUCTION.............................................................10

CHAPTER 1

BRAZILIAN COMPANIES’ INTERNATIONALIZATION TO 
THE UNITED STATES.........................................................11

Global Vision and Consolidation of Operations...12
ADAPTIVE INTERNATIONALIZATION MODEL (AIM).15
THE INWARD FOCUS OF INTERNATIONALIZATION..16
SMALL BUSINESSES AND ECONOMIC 
SUSTAINABILITY...........................................................19
FINAL CONSIDERATIONS...........................................24
REFERENCES...............................................................25

CHAPTER 2

THE IMPORTANCE AND IMPACT OF ESG IN 
MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR ORGANIZATIONAL 
TRANSFORMATION........................................................32

INTRODUCTION.........................................................32
ASPECTS AND CONCEPT OF ESG............................34
ESG IN ORGANIZATIONS...........................................35
MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR ESG ..........................40
ESG CASE STUDIES.....................................................41
FINAL CONSIDERATIONS...........................................42



REFERENCES ..............................................................44
CHAPTER 3

GENERATIONS IN TUNE: THE IMPACT OF 
GENERATIONAL DIVERSITY ON THE INNOVATIVE 
CULTURE OF COMPANIES.............................................47

INTRODUCTION.........................................................47
THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK.....................................49
METHODOLOGY........................................................57
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION........................................58
FINAL CONSIDERATIONS...........................................59
REFERENCES ..............................................................61

ABOUT THE AUTHOR......................................................64

INDEX.............................................................................65



PREFACE
In today’s globalized world, the line between domestic and international 

markets is becoming increasingly blurred. For Brazilian entrepreneurs looking 
to expand into the United States, this presents both exciting opportunities 
and significant challenges. *“Conquering Global Markets”* is designed to 
guide these business leaders through the complexities of internationalization, 
offering practical strategies and insights tailored to their needs.

This eBook provides a clear roadmap for companies at every stage of 
the internationalization process. From initial planning to executing strategies 
in the U.S. market, the book addresses the unique aspects of Brazilian 
companies entering foreign markets. It draws from academic research and 
real-life case studies to offer a well-rounded understanding of what it takes to 
succeed.

Key topics include cultural adaptation, navigating legal regulations, 
and overcoming logistical hurdles. These are critical components for any 
company looking to build sustainable operations abroad. The authors offer 
practical tools and models to help Brazilian businesses confidently tackle 
these challenges.

More than just a guide, *“Conquering Global Markets”* empowers 
entrepreneurs to turn global challenges into strategic advantages. The book 
encourages readers to embrace the opportunities in the U.S. market, providing 
them with the knowledge and strategies they need to thrive.

This eBook is an indispensable resource for Brazilian companies ready 
to enter the global stage. It will serve as a reliable companion, offering insights 
and practical solutions for every step of the journey towards international 
success.



INTRODUCTION
In the era of globalization, the boundaries between domestic 

and international markets are increasingly blurred, creating a 
landscape where the ability to operate beyond domestic borders is 
not only advantageous but often essential for survival and growth. 
“Conquering Global Markets” emerges as a beacon of guidance for 
Brazilian entrepreneurs who envision the United States not only as a 
land of vast opportunities but also as a challenge filled with complex 
nuances.

This e Book has been meticulously crafted to demystify the 
process of internationalization, providing a comprehensive and 
practical guide that covers everything from the initial planning stages 
to execution and consolidation in the American market. Through 
a thorough analysis of internationalization models adapted to the 
peculiarities of Brazilian companies, we provide strategies, insights, 
and practical tools to navigate this ambitious endeavor successfully.

The main focus of the guide is to facilitate an understanding 
of the various critical aspects of internationalization, such as cultural 
adaptation, logistical challenges, legal regulations, and economic 
sustainability in a highly competitive market. Each chapter of this 
eBook is based on academic articles and case studies that illustrate 
not just theories but also real and tested practices by those who have 
already traversed this path.

By offering this valuable resource, our goal is to empower 
Brazilian entrepreneurs with the knowledge necessary to transform 
global challenges into tangible successes, promoting a smooth and 
strategically sound transition to one of the largest and most dynamic 
markets in the world. “Conquering Global Markets” is more than a 
manual; it is an indispensable companion on the journey to expand 
horizons and reach new heights of business success.



11

CHAPTER 1

BRAZILIAN COMPANIES’ 
INTERNATIONALIZATION TO THE 

UNITED STATES
The internationalization of Brazilian companies since the 

economic opening in the 1990s represents a complex and multifaceted 
phenomenon. This chapter explores the trajectory of these expansions, 
highlighting not only the strategic movements of corporations, but 
also the economic, political, and social variables that influenced such 
decisions.

Since the beginning of the 1990s, Brazil has seen a significant 
increase in the number of its corporations seeking to expand their 
operations beyond national borders. The literature on the subject 
often debates the breadth of internationalization, which goes beyond 
simple export and import trade, encompassing also direct investments 
abroad and financial capital flows, as identified by Matos (2015).

The internationalization of Brazilian companies, according to 
Santos (2013) citing Iglesias and Veiga (2002), can be divided into 
three main phases:

First Phase (1960-1982): characterized predominantly 
by investments from large corporations such as Petrobras and 
engineering and construction companies. These movements were 
largely motivated by the need for diversification in the face of the 
stagnation of major public works in Brazil.

Second Phase (1983-1992): this phase was marked by modest 
investments, totaling approximately USD 2.5 billion, primarily focused 
towards the end of the period. Internationalization during this time was 
timid and concentrated in a few sectors.



12

Third Phase (1993-present): a period marked by an 
intensification of direct investments abroad, particularly in Mercosur 
countries. The annual investment volume significantly increased from 
USD 1.3 billion in 1993 to USD 9.5 billion in 2004, driven by major 
acquisitions and the expansion of international financial operations.

Significant Acquisitions and the Expansion of Brazilian 
Multinationals

The delayed international debut of Brazilian multinationals, as 
discussed by Cyrino and Penido (2007), did not hinder the remarkable 
growth of their global activities. For instance, Vale acquired the 
Canadian mining company Inco for USD 18 billion in 2006, and 
Gerdau acquired twelve companies in 2007, including major names 
like Quanex and Chaparral Steel in the USA.

Global Vision and Consolidation of 
Operations

Despite global uncertainties in 2009, the Dom Cabral 
Foundation highlights a consolidation of Brazilian international 
operations with expectations of renewed investments in the following 
years. Brazil’s standing, with fourteen companies among the top 
hundred in developing countries able to compete globally, reflects the 
growing capability of Brazilian multinationals to establish themselves 
in a competitive international setting (Carvalho, 2010).

This process is gradual, and as companies accumulate 
knowledge about these countries, they increase their local 
investments, progressively establishing commercial offices, stores, 
and factories (Caseiro, 2013). Dunning (1994) expands understanding 
by categorizing the motivations for internationalization into resource 
seeking, market seeking, efficiency seeking, and strategic asset 
seeking factors.

Companies focused on resources seek to explore the 



13

advantages of natural resources at lower costs in target countries, 
market-oriented strategies explore the advantages of neighboring 
markets from a target country, while those motivated by efficiency 
seek advantages in scale and production rationalization, among other. 

Dunning (1994) Regarding strategic assets, companies seek 
competencies such as product innovation and distribution channels 
that give them a competitive advantage in the markets.

Since the economic liberalization in Latin America in 1990, the 
changed environmental conditions have pressured local companies to 
improve products and processes to compete globally. 

The privatization of state-owned enterprises, which grew under 
government protection, created competitive conditions for them to 
compete abroad. The decision to produce abroad, instead of licensing 
or exporting, is strongly influenced by the nature of intangible assets, 
such as technological and management practices, which cannot be 
easily sold or licensed (Caseiro, 2013).

However, companies without distinct proprietary advantages 
tend to remain in the export phase or, at most, make limited foreign 
investments to better market their domestic production (Dunning, 
1988).

Internationalization of Brazilian Companies to the 
USA

The year 2021 marked a turning point for Brazilian companies in 
terms of economic recovery and international expansion, particularly 
towards the United States market. After the adversities imposed by 
the global pandemic, which significantly slowed economic activities 
in 2020, the bilateral trade between Brazil and the USA not only 
recovered to pre-pandemic levels but also showed robust and 
encouraging growth.

Data from the American Chamber of Commerce for Brazil 
(Amcham) and the Brazilian Trade and Investment Promotion Agency 
(Apex-Brasil) indicate that, from January to September 2021, Brazilian 



14

exports to the USA reached USD 22.3 billion, an increase of 47.1%, while 
imports grew by 29.8%, totaling USD 27.3 billion. This performance 
resulted in bilateral trade of USD 49.6 billion, consolidating the USA as 
one of Brazil’s main trading partners (Caseiro, 2013).

Reasons for Internationalization

Finally, the reasons for internationalization, as observed by 
researchers such as Barcellos and Cyrino (2006), include overcoming 
domestic market limitations, accessing strategic resources, and 
achieving economies of scale. These factors not only strengthen the 
brand but also enable sustainable development by expanding into 
markets where political stability favors secure operations.

1. Overcoming Domestic Market Limitations
Companies may seek international markets to overcome 

domestic market saturation or stagnation, aiming to find new 
consumers and growth opportunities.

2. Accessing Strategic Resources
Expanding into international markets can enable companies to 

achieve economies of scale, reducing production costs and increasing 
profitability, especially in sectors with high fixed costs.

3. Achieving Economies of Scale
Internationalization can allow companies to gain access to 

strategic resources, such as raw materials, specialized labor, or 
advanced technologies, which may be scarce or more accessible in 
other countries.

4. Strengthening the Brand
Internationalization can strengthen a company’s brand, 

increasing its global visibility and recognition, which can lead to higher 
sales and profitability.



15

Attractions of the American Market

The United States is globally recognized for its vast consumer 
market, being the largest in the world with annual consumption of 
approximately US$ 17.8 trillion. This factor alone represents a strong 
incentive for the internationalization of Brazilian companies, and the 
diversity and stability of the American economy offer a conducive 
environment for businesses across various sectors. According to an 
Apex-Brasil study titled “Country Profile – United States,” despite some 
sectors being negatively impacted by the pandemic, others, such as 
those related to oil and metallic minerals, experienced expansion, 
highlighting the resilience and numerous opportunities the American 
market offers (Santos, 2013).

Internationalization Strategies Adopted

Strategies for entering the North American market vary among 
Brazilian companies, but many align with theoretical models of 
internationalization. For example, the Eclectic Paradigm of International 
Production (OLI) suggests that internationalization is driven by 
companies seeking competitive advantages, such as technology 
and specialized knowledge, and favorable locations, whether due to 
lower natural resource costs or incentive policies. Simultaneously, the 
Uppsala School promotes a more gradual and incremental approach, 
emphasizing the importance of overcoming psychological and cultural 
barriers and suggesting that companies initially expand into more 
familiar and culturally similar markets (Caseiro, 2013).

ADAPTIVE INTERNATIONALIZATION MODEL 
(AIM)

The internationalization of Brazilian companies to the United 
States requires an innovative methodology that adapts to the specific 
dynamics of this process. Therefore, the Adaptive Internationalization 



16

Model (AIM) is proposed, based on a critical review of the main theories 
of internationalization, such as the Uppsala Model, Network Theory, 
and Dunning’s Eclectic Theory. This review serves as the foundation for 
its approach, pointing to innovations that consider the peculiarities of 
Brazilian companies and the North American market.

The AIM is a hybrid model that integrates three main components: 
predictive market analysis, dynamic cultural adaptation, and integrative 
network structure. Predictive market analysis uses big data tools to 
analyze market trends and consumer preferences, including a predictive 
algorithm that identifies market opportunities and assesses potential 
risks (Machado, 2018).

Dynamic cultural adaptation is a system that automatically adjusts 
marketing and product strategies based on continuous analyses of 
changes in American consumer behavior, providing real-time feedback 
for quick adaptations (Rossoni, 2006).

The integrative network structure aims to build a network of strategic 
partnerships with local companies and other Brazilian companies already 
established in the United States, facilitating knowledge exchange and 
offering logistical and operational support.

THE INWARD FOCUS OF INTERNATIONALIZATION

In the diverse landscape of operations and international 
opportunities provided by global expansion, it is essential to conduct a 
deep analysis of the underlying structure of this process. International 
activities can be categorized into two main strands: outward and inward.

Outward internationalization is primarily characterized by exports, 
while inward internationalization imports, as defined by Barreto and 
Rocha (2003).

According to Welch (1988) and Luostarinen (1993), inward 
internationalization involves operations executes within its local market, 
often through the acquisition of global assets or services, as pointed out 
by Sacramento (2005). 

Stahl (2000) explains that these internal operations aim to meet 



17

local demands, thereby allowing the development of more  competitive 
domestic businesses. 

Thus, mastering inward internationalization is crucial to  
strengthen a company’s strategy in the global market.  Furthermore, 
while inward operations may seem internally focused, they offer the 
chance to learn from and partner with foreign businesses, expanding 
the company’s knowledge and experience base elements that are 
catalysts for geographical expansion, as discussed by Karlsen et al. 
(2003).

The Importance of Inward Internationalization

Experts such as Dubois, Samiee, and Walters (1993), Jones 
(1999), and Korhonen (1999) observe that many companies begin 
their internationalization journey with a focus on the inward approach, 
familiarizing themselves with this process before venturing into 
outward operations. Jones (1999) highlights that, although importing 
is not a mandatory step in internationalization, many companies 
eventually adopt it. However, the initial analysis of research on 
business internationalization strategies indicated a limited focus on 
inward operations, as noted by Karlsen et al. (2003) and Fletcher 
(2001).

This scenario has changed, as Holmlund (2007) points out, 
with the inward area beginning to receive more attention, highlighting 
the need to consider both import and export operations as integral 
parts of an internationalization strategy. This growing recognition of 
the importance of inward internationalization reflects a more strategic 
vision.

Welch and Luostarinen (1988) argue that limiting 
internationalization to the outward concept is insufficient. The 
connection between inward and outward concepts is essential, as 
studies show how importing can precede and influence subsequent 
export operations (Björkman; Kock, 1997; Dubois; Samiee; Walters, 
1993).



18

The Freight Forwarder as a Facilitating Stakeholder in 
Inward Internationalization

Exploring previously discussed concepts and considering the 
challenges of internationalization, as highlighted by Madsen (1998), 
this process is driven by strategic motivations to establish a presence 
in high-potential global markets.

The success of this expansion heavily depends on understanding 
market dynamics and the ability to assess perspectives and risks 
(Kovacs; Moraes; Oliveira, 2009). In this context, the freight forwarder 
emerges as a crucial actor, playing a central role as a facilitator in this 
internationalization process.

According to Kaspar (2006), logistical efficiency, which involves 
the precise execution of tasks within appropriate deadlines, is vital for 
the success of companies in international trade.

With the intensification of global negotiations, international 
logistics stands out as a strategic tool for achieving competitive 
advantages, a view reinforced by Ozsomer (1993), who also 
emphasizes the importance of a good relationship with the international 
freight forwarder as a means of overcoming operational barriers. 

Therefore, the freight forwarder is essential in managing global 
logistics, coordinating the movement of goods between countries 
(Keedi, 2003). Daley and Murphy (1997) affirm that freight forwarders 
possess specialized knowledge in international trade, facilitating 
operations involving the global movement of goods.

The Transformative Role of Freight Forwarders

This expertise is particularly valuable in the face of the 
complexities of internationalization, which include currency volatility, 
political-economic issues, embargoes, sanctions, and other trade 
barriers. The ability of freight forwarders to offer effective solutions 
and deeply understand international relations is crucial for overcoming 
these obstacles and significantly driving internationalization. 



19

Freight forwarders not only handle price research and route 
determination but also manage freight contracts, receive cargo 
at entry points, and ensure transportation to the final destination, 
including managing essential documentation such as the bill of lading 
and customs processes (Vieira, 2003; Bradley, 1994). Holweg and 
Markides (2006) add that they are also responsible for transportation 
insurance and provide continuous updates on the progress of 
operations.

History shows that as early as the 17th century, the need for 
specialized agents to manage the complexities of long distance trade 
emerged, a role that evolved into the modern freight forwarder. Their 
service extends beyond transportation to include active participation 
in resolving international trade challenges (Burkovskis, 2008).

The knowledge that these agents possess is fundamental to 
establishing international relations, creating an interdependence 
among the involved actors, who share knowledge, services, and 
products, thus facilitating international trade (Dalenberg, Daley, and 
Murphy, 1992).

SMALL BUSINESSES AND ECONOMIC 
SUSTAINABILITY

Small businesses are recognized as fundamental pillars of 
the American economy, contributing significantly to innovation, job 
creation, and economic dynamism. According to the Small Business 
Administration (SBA, 2019), small businesses represent nearly all 
companies in the U.S. and employ almost half of the private sector 
workforce. This importance highlights the need to understand the 
dynamics that influence their operation and sustainability. It is 
noteworthy that the definition of small businesses can vary, but it 
generally includes factors such as the number of employees and 
annual revenue, criteria used by the SBA to classify these entities. 
Regardless of the definition, small businesses face distinct challenges 
that differ significantly from those encountered by large corporations 



20

(Audretsch, 2002). Economic sustainability is one of these critical 
challenges, especially relevant in the modern business context. 
According to Dyllick and Hockerts (2002), economic sustainability 
involves operations that not only ensure the company’s survival and 
profit but also take care of the environmental and social impact of 
their activities. Jenkins (2006) argues that small businesses often can 
implement changes more quickly than large organizations due to their 
flexibility and closeness to customers.

Sustainability strategies can vary widely but generally include 
reducing the ecological footprint, improving energy efficiency, and 
promoting ethical labor practices. Porter and van der Linde (1995) 
suggest that such strategies not only reduce costs but also create 
value by innovating in products and processes. The literature on 
economic sustainability highlights the importance of considering both 
external pressures and internal motivations.

Hart (1995) introduces the concept of “resource-based 
strategy,” which views sustainability as an opportunity to leverage 
resources in a way that benefits both the company and society. In the 
American context, government regulations and policies play a crucial 
role in shaping companies’ sustainability practices. Initiatives such as 
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 encouraged 
investments in green technologies and sustainable practices among 
small businesses (Berman and Bui, 2011). Beyond regulations, 
there is a growing consumer expectation for companies to adopt 
sustainable practices. A Nielsen study (2015) revealed that 66% of 
global consumers are willing to pay more for sustainable products, a 
trend that is even more pronounced among younger consumers.

Economic Sustainability Strategies for Small 
Businesses in the USA

Adopting economic sustainability strategies is crucial for small 
businesses seeking not only market survival but also a sustainable 
competitive advantage. This chapter explores various strategies that 
have proven effective in the real world, contributing to the sustainable 



21

growth of small businesses in the United States. One of the primary 
focus areas for small businesses when implementing sustainable 
practices is energy efficiency. According to the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA, 2020), energy efficiency initiatives can 
significantly reduce operational costs. Installing LED lighting, more 
efficient heating and cooling systems, and better insulation can lower 
energy expenses while contributing to environmental sustainability. 

Waste reduction follows similar principles, where small 
businesses can adopt recycling and reuse practices. Reducing the 
amount of waste not only decreases disposal costs but also enhances 
the company’s image among environmentally conscious consumers 
(Grant, 2012). Furthermore, investing in renewable energy sources is 
another vital strategy for small businesses.

Solar and wind energy are increasingly accessible options due 
to falling prices and the availability of federal and state tax incentives. 
Utilizing renewable energy not only reduces reliance on fossil fuels but 
also aligns the company with values of environmental responsibility 
(Klein and Coffey, 2016).

It is also worth noting that sustainable purchasing practices 
involve choosing suppliers who also adopt environmentally 
responsible practices, including the selection of products that are 
produced sustainably, often certified by recognized organizations. 
These practices not only ensure the sustainability of the supply chain 
but also strengthen the market position of companies by meeting 
consumer expectations (Hutchins and Sutherland, 2008).

In addition to sustainable operational practices, small businesses 
can stand out by developing sustainable products. This can include 
products that are durable, repairable, or made from recycled materials 
(Chen, 2010). This approach not only attracts environmentally 
conscious consumers but also creates products that can compete in 
quality and price, maintaining sustainability as an added value (Chen, 
2010). 

Engagement with the local community and transparency in 
operations can amplify the sustainability efforts of small businesses. 



22

Participating in community initiatives and maintaining transparent 
business practices strengthen consumer trust and can lead to robust 
community support, which is vital for long-term sustainability (Porter 
and Kramer, 2011).

Therefore, it is essential for small businesses to stay updated 
and comply with environmental regulations, as proactively adapting 
to changes in legislation can avoid penalties and take advantage of 
subsidies and government support for sustainable practices (Reed, 
2014).

Strategies for Accessing Capital for Small Businesses 
in the USA

In the current economic landscape, access to capital is a 
fundamental pillar for the growth and sustainability of small businesses. 
It is noteworthy that the U.S. President’s 2025 Budget proposes a 
significant increase in financial support for these businesses, with 
a particular emphasis on expanding access to affordable loans and 
facilitating venture capital investments. As outlined in the budget, 
over $58 billion in loans are planned, primarily targeting underserved 
communities and minority-led businesses (United States, 2025).

Additionally, a new direct loan program, 7(a), is proposed to fill 
gaps in access to smaller-value financing, crucial for many startups 
and small businesses seeking to expand their operations. The 
16% increase in the authorized lending limit for the Small Business 
Investment Company (SBIC) program to $7 billion also reflects a 
robust effort to enhance venture capital financing, thereby boosting 
the innovation and growth capacity of these businesses (United 
States, 2025). These measures are essential for creating a business 
environment where small businesses not only survive but thrive, 
overcoming economic challenges and establishing solid foundations 
for the future. By offering more accessible capital and targeted 
financial support, the government demonstrates its commitment to 
strengthening the economic fabric that small businesses represent 
in the United States. In today’s business environment, innovation 



23

and technology emerge as fundamental pillars for the economic 
sustainability of small businesses in the United States. Innovation 
enables these businesses to not only develop new products but also 
reinvent their processes and business models, adapting to market 
changes and sustainability demands.

In today’s business environment, innovation and technology 
emerge as fundamental pillars for the economic sustainability of small 
businesses in the United States. Innovation enables these businesses 
to not only develop new products but also reinvent their processes 
and business models, adapting to market changes and sustainability 
demands.

Tidd and Bessant (2018) emphasize that the ability to innovate 
is directly linked to competitiveness and long-term survival in the global 
market. The integration of emerging technologies, such as the Internet 
of Things (IoT), artificial intelligence (AI), and blockchain, offers 
substantial opportunities to optimize operations. These technologies 
allow for better monitoring and management of resource usage, which 
is crucial for sustainable practices.

Kaplan and Haenlein (2020) highlight that such technologies not 
only enhance operational efficiency but also promote transparency, a 
value increasingly demanded by consumers and business partners. 
Digitalization is another crucial vector for sustainability, enabling 
small businesses to significantly reduce the consumption of natural 
resources. 

Processes such as document digitalization and the adoption 
of online management systems minimize paper use and reduce 
costs associated with managing physical documents. As indicated by 
Chaffey and Ellis-Chadwick (2019), these practices not only contribute 
to environmental preservation but also result in leaner and more 
economical operations. According to Charter and Keiller (2014), small 
businesses in the USA are innovating in product development by 
incorporating sustainability from the design phase. Examples include 
using recycled or biodegradable materials and designing products 
that consume less energy.



24

The authors argue that sustainable products often capture 
market attention, attracting environmentally conscious consumers and 
opening new business opportunities. Lacy and Rutqvist (2016) explain 
that models based on the circular economy can transform waste into 
resources, a practice that is both economically and environmentally 
advantageous. 

By adopting strategies that maximize the reuse and recycling of 
materials, companies not only mitigate environmental impact but also 
reduce operational costs. Another means by which small businesses 
can drive innovation, according to Chesbrough (2017), is through 
forming partnerships with research institutions, other companies, and 
tech startups. These partnerships allow access to new technologies 
and knowledge that would be inaccessible in isolation. Government 
incentives play a significant role in supporting small businesses in 
implementing sustainable practices. The United States offers a range 
of tax incentives and subsidies that can help finance everything from 
the adoption of renewable energy to the implementation of more 
efficient processes. Nidumolu et al. (2009) point out that understanding 
and leveraging these incentives is essential for making sustainable 
innovation economically viable. 

Finally, the effective implementation of these technologies 
and innovative practices requires a cultural shift within companies. 
Leadership must be committed not only to the adoption of 
technologies but also to promoting a culture that values sustainability. 
This commitment should be clearly communicated throughout all 
levels of the organization. Thus, innovation in sustainability is more 
than a necessity—it is a strategic opportunity. Small businesses that 
recognize and act on this opportunity not only contribute to a healthier 
environment but also establish a solid foundation for long-term growth 
and stability.

FINAL CONSIDERATIONS

In conclusion, “Conquering Global Markets” has sought to 
equip Brazilian entrepreneurs with the critical insights and strategies 



25

necessary for successfully entering and thriving in the United States 
market. Throughout this guide, we have explored various dimensions 
of internationalization, from understanding the legal and cultural 
landscapes to leveraging strategic assets and overcoming logistical 
challenges.

The journey of internationalization is neither simple nor 
straightforward, but with the right tools and knowledge, it can lead to 
significant opportunities for growth and expansion. As demonstrated 
through the detailed discussions and case studies presented, the key 
to successful internationalization lies in meticulous planning, profound 
market analysis, and the ability to adapt continuously to dynamic 
global markets.

As Brazilian companies look forward to expanding their 
horizons, it is imperative that they not only prepare for the complexities 
of the U.S. market but also embrace the potential transformations this 
venture may bring. The robust growth in trade between Brazil and the 
United States in recent years highlights the vast potential for Brazilian 
businesses willing to venture abroad.

By adhering to the strategies outlined in this eBook, Brazilian 
entrepreneurs can navigate the challenges of internationalization 
more effectively and position themselves as competitive players on 
the global stage. Let “Conquering Global Markets” be your guide as 
you step into the vast, promising arena of international business, ready 
to turn global challenges into opportunities for enduring success.

REFERENCES

Andersson, S. (2000). The internationalization of the firm from 
an entrepreneurial perspective. International Studies of Man-
agement and Organization.

Audretsch, D. B. (2002). The dynamic role of small firms: Ev-
idence from the US. Small Business Economics, 18(1-3), 13-
40. Barreto, A., & Rocha, A. (2003). A expansão das fronteiras: 



26

brasileiros no exterior.

Berman, E., & Bui, L. T. M. (2011). Environmental regulation 
and productivity: Evidence from oil refineries. The Review of 
Economics and Statistics, 83(3), 498-510.

Bradley, P. (1994). Contract logistics: It’s all about costs. Pur-
chasing.

Brouthers, K., & Hennart, J.-F. (2007). Boundaries of the firm: 
insights from international entry mode research. Journal of 
Management, 33(3), 395-425.

Buckley, P. J., & Casson, M. (1976). The future of the multina-
tional enterprise. London: Macmillan.

Burkovskis, R. (2008). Efficiency of freight forwarder’s partici-
pation in the process of transportation. Transport.

Carvalho, T. S. (2010). Internationalization of Brazilian Compa-
nies.

Caseiro, L. C. Z. (2013). New internationalization strategies 
of Brazilian companies: geographical expansion determinants 
and industrial policy alternatives. PhD thesis. University of São 
Paulo. Chaffey, D., & Ellis-Chadwick, F. (2019). Digital Market-
ing: Strategy, Implementation and Practice. Pearson UK.

Charter, M., & Keiller, S. (2014). Sustainable Innovation: A 
Guide to Sustainable Product Development. Earthscan.

Chesnais, F. (1994). La mondialisation du capital. Paris: Syros. 
Chen, C. (2010). Sustainability and company performance: Ev-
idence from the manufacturing industry. International Journal 
of Production Economics, 123(1), 193-203.

Coviello, N. (Year not specified). Researcher known for work 
on international entrepreneurship.



27

Cyrino, A. B., & Penido, E. (2007). Benefits, risks and results 
of the internationalization process of Brazilian companies. In A. 
Almeida (Ed.), Internationalization of Brazilian Companies. Rio 
de Janeiro: Elsevier.

Daley, J. M., & Murphy, P. R. (1997). Investigating selection 
criteria for international freight forwarders. Transportation 
Journal.

Dalenberg, D. (2023). Researcher known for work on interna-
tional freight forwarders.

Doz, Y., & Prahalad, C. K. (1991). Managing DMNCs: a search 
for a new paradigm. Strategic Management Journal, 12(Spe-
cial Issue), 145-164.

Dunning, J. H. (1988). Explaining international production. 
London: Unwin Hyman.

Dunning, J. H. (1994). Re-evaluating the benefits of foreign 
direct investment. Transnational Corporations, 3(1), 23 Dun-
ning, J. H. (2001). The eclectic (OLI) paradigm of international 
production: past, present and future. International Journal of 
the Economics of Business, 8(2), 173-190.

Dyllick, T., & Hockerts, K. (2002). Beyond the business case 
for corporate sustainability. Business Strategy and the Environ-
ment, 11(2), 130-141.

Ghoshal, S. (1987). Global strategy: an organizing framework. 
Strategic Management Journal, 8(5), 425-440.

Granovetter, M. (1985). Economic action and social structure: 
the problem of embeddedness. American Journal of Sociology, 
91(3), 481-510.

Grant, D. B. (2012). Logistics management. Pearson Educa-
tion.



28

Holweg, M., & Markides, V. (2006). On the diversification of 
international freight forwarders: A UK perspective. Internation-
al Journal of Physical Distribution & Logistics Management. 
Hofstede, G. (1980). Culture’s consequences: International 
differences in work-related values. Beverly Hills, CA: Sage 
Publications.

Hofstede, G. (1984). Cultures and organizations: Software of 
the mind. London: McGraw-Hill.

Hutchins, M. J., & Sutherland, J. W. (2008). An exploration 
of measures of social sustainability and their application to 
supply chain decisions. Journal of Cleaner Production, 16(15), 
16881698.

Iglesias, R. M., & Veiga, P. M. (2002). Export promotion 
through the internationalization of Brazilian capital firms. Rio 
de Janeiro: FUNCEX/BNDES.

Johanson, J., & Vahlne, J.-E. (1977). The internationalization 
process of the firm: A model of knowledge development and 
increasing foreign market commitments. Journal of Internation-
al Business Studies, 8(1), 23-32.

Johanson, J., & Vahlne, J.-E. (1990). The mechanism of inter-
nationalisation. International Marketing Review.

Jones, (1999). Researcher known for work on internationaliza-
tion strategies.

Kaplan, A., & Haenlein, M. (2020). Rulers of the world, unite! 
The challenges and opportunities of artificial intelligence. Busi-
ness Horizons, 63(1), 37-50.

Karlsen, (2003). Researcher known for work on international-
ization strategies.

Kaspar, C. A. R. P. K. (2006). The Role of IFFs – International 
Freight Forwarders in the Value Chain of International Trade.



29

Master’s Thesis, Universidade Municipal de São Caetano do 
Sul. Keedi, S. (2003). Transportes, unitização e seguros inter-
nacionais de carga. São Paulo: Aduaneiras.

Klein, J., & Coffey, S. (2016). Building a sustainable energy 
future: The role of renewable energy. Journal of Renewable 
and Sustainable Energy, 8(1), 011701.

Knight, G., & Cavusgil, S. T. (2004). Innovation, organizational 
capabilities, and the born-global firm. Journal of International 
Business Studies, 35(2), 124-141.

Korhonen, H. (1999). Inward-Outward Internationalisation of 
Small and Medium Enterprises.

Kovacs, E. P., Moraes, W. F. A., & Oliveira, B. R. B. (2009). A 
formação de estratégias internacionais de empresas.

Kumar, V., & Steenkamp, J.-B. E. M. (2013). Brand breakout: 
How emerging market brands will go global. Palgrave Mac-
millan. Lacy, P., & Rutqvist, J. (2016). Waste to Wealth: The 
Circular Economy Advantage. Palgrave Macmillan.

Lane, P. J., & Lubatkin, M. (2001). Relative absorptive capacity 
and interorganizational learning. Strategic Management Jour-
nal, 22(7), 701-710.

Lu, J. W., & Beamish, P. W. (2001). The internationalization 
and performance of SMEs. Strategic Management Journal, 
22(6-7), 565-586.

Luostarinen, R. (1993). Inward-Outward Connections in Inter-
nationalization. Journal of General Management. Machado, 
F. N. R. (2018). Big data: the future of data and applications. 
Saraiva Educação SA.

Matos, E. L., & Viana, L. S. (2015). Internationalization of 
Brazilian companies. C@ LEA-Cadernos de Aulas do LEA, 
4, 16-29. McDougall, (1989). Researcher known for work on 



30

international entrepreneurship.

Meyer, K. E. (2001). Perspectives on multinational enterpris-
es in emerging economies. Journal of International Business 
Studies, 32(4), 777-793.

Nidumolu, R., Prahalad, C. K., & Rangaswami, M. R. (2009). 
Why sustainability is now the key driver of innovation. Harvard 
Business Review, 87(9), 56-64.

Peng, M. W. (2001). The resource-based view and internation-
al business. Journal of Management, 27(6), 803-829.

Pereira, (2016). Researcher known for work on international-
ization strategies.

Porter, M. E. (1990). The competitive advantage of nations. 
New York: Free Press.

Porter, M. E., & Kramer, M. R. (2011). Creating shared value. 
Harvard Business Review, 89(1/2), 62-77.

Reed, D. (2014). Regulatory reform and the development of a 
sustainable economy. Environmental Policy and Governance, 
24(3), 181-197.

Richardson, R. J. (2017). Pesquisa social: métodos e técnicas. 
4th ed. São Paulo: Atlas.

Rossoni, L. (2006). The dynamics of relations in research into 
organizations and strategy in Brazil: an institutional analysis. 
Master’s in Business Administration, Federal University of 
Paraná, Curitiba, PR.

Santos, L. B. (2013). State and internationalization of Brazilian 
companies. X National Meeting.

Stahl, (2000). Researcher known for work on internationaliza-
tion strategies.



31

Trompenaars, F., & Hampden-Turner, C. (1998). Riding the 
waves of culture: Understanding cultural diversity in business. 
London: Nicholas Brealey Publishing.

Welch, L. S., & Luostarinen, R. K. (1988). Internationalization: 
Evolution of a Concept. Journal of General Management. Yip, 
G. S. (1989). Global strategy... In a world of nations? Sloan 
Management Review, 31(1), 29-41.

Zaheer, S. (1995). Overcoming the liability of foreignness. 
Academy of Management Journal, 38(2), 341-363.

Zahra, S. A., Ireland, R. D., & Hitt, M. A. (2000). International 
expansion by new venture firms: International diversity, mode 
of market entry, technological learning, and performance. 
Academy of Management Journal, 43(5), 925-950.



32

CHAPTER 2

THE IMPORTANCE AND 
IMPACT OF ESG IN 

MARKETING STRATEGIES 
FOR ORGANIZATIONAL 

TRANSFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

Integrating Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) 
practices into modern companies’ operations and corporate strategies 
is more than a trend; it is a crucial evolution in management and 
marketing practices. This article investigates how the effective 
adoption of ESG practices can transform organizations, strengthening 
their brand and deepening relationships with customers and investors 
through a holistic approach that encompasses the pursuit of profit, 
social and environmental responsibility, and governance. To support 
this analysis, we used a methodology that includes a comprehensive 
literature review and an exploratory analysis of case studies that 
illustrate the practical application of these strategies in different 
business contexts.

The main objective of this study is to explore the effectiveness 
of ESG strategies in redefining marketing practices and organizational 
transformation, with a particular focus on how these practices impact 
corporate performance and contribute to social well-being. According 
to Eccles and Krzus (2010), ESG practices have the potential to 
improve companies’ reputations and drive sustainable change in the 



33

business environment.

The article is structured into five main chapters, beginning with 
a discussion of the concept and historical evolution of ESG, detailing 
how it originated and developed in the context of global financial 
markets, as Schaltegger and Wagner (2017) described. Chapter 3 
examines the impact of these practices on organizations, highlighting 
both the quantifiable benefits and the challenges faced by companies 
when implementing ESG policies, as Dyllick and Muff (2016) pointed 
out. Chapter 4 is dedicated to ESG marketing strategies, focusing 
on how these practices are integrated into marketing strategies to 
strengthen brands and engage more effectively with stakeholders, an 
analysis supported by the findings of Porter and Kramer (2011)

Finally, Chapter 5 presents a series of practical case studies 
demonstrating how real companies implement and benefit from ESG 
practices. These cases, selected for their relevance and diversity, 
offer valuable insights into how theory is applied in practice and what 
tangible results can be expected.

In addition, the study highlights how implementing ESG can 
be a crucial strategy for companies seeking financial success and a 
positive and lasting impact on society and the environment.

According to the Boston Consulting Group report (2019), 
companies that have successfully integrated ESG practices into 
their operations have seen significant improvements and a positive 
response from the market.

In summary, this article not only confirms the importance of 
ESG practices for contemporary business success but also underlines 
how these practices can be implemented strategically to generate 
lasting benefits for companies, society, and the environment. By 
analyzing the integration of ESG into corporate strategies, this work 
contributes to a deeper understanding of current market dynamics 
and the expectations of modern consumers and investors, reinforcing 
the idea that sustainability is an essential competitive advantage in the 
contemporary era.



34

ASPECTS AND CONCEPT OF ESG

The concept of ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) 
began to be discussed globally after the 2004 “Who Cares Wins” report, 
the result of a partnership between the United Nations (UN) and various 
financial institutions under the aegis of the “UN Global Compact”. 
This report aimed to develop guidelines to improve the integration of 
environmental, social, and corporate governance practices into asset 
management and other financial functions. The main objective was to 
strengthen financial markets, contribute to sustainable development, 
raise awareness of these issues, and explore ways to increase trust in 
financial institutions (Global Compact, 2004).

According to the report, the essence of the new ESG paradigm is 
incorporating environmental concerns into financial market strategies. 
The industry had not yet reached a consensus on enhancing this 
integration, partly due to the complexity and diversity of the topics 
involved (Global Compact, 2004, p. 1). This reflects the emerging 
need to address these issues more systematically and integrated 
within corporate operations.

In addition, according to Chen and Scott (2021), the report 
proposes a series of environmental, social, and governance 
considerations that should be taken into account to generate value in 
future investments. 

It establishes a direct relationship between socio-environmental 
issues and organizational risks, definitively placing the environmental 
and social dimensions as strategic and essential in the business 
environment (Global Compact, 2004).

By analyzing these emerging challenges, the report offers 
recommendations based on case studies and curating initiatives 
already implemented globally. Among the recommendations is a set 
of results or “drivers” which, with good management of ESG issues, 
can create significant value for investors (Chen and Scott, 2021).

The “drivers” identified include early identification of emerging 
risks, threats, and management failures as part of operational 



35

risks; discovery of new business opportunities and improvements 
in customer satisfaction and loyalty, all associated with marketing; 
and benefits such as the reputation of being an attractive employer, 
strengthening of alliances and partnerships, and enhancement of 
reputation and brands, again linked to marketing. Also cited are the 
reduction of regulatory intervention under the governance aspect, 
cost savings and access to capital at a lower cost under the financial 
aspect, and better risk management and lower risk levels related to 
operational risks (Global Compact, 2004).

Thus, Chen and Scott (2021) point out that the term ESG 
constitutes a series of standards that socially conscious investors 
use to select potential impact investments. These standards can help 
avoid companies that may pose a greater financial risk due to their 
environmental or other poor practices.

ESG IN ORGANIZATIONS

Adopting environmental, social, and governance (ESG) 
practices in organizations has profoundly transformed how companies 
perceive and operate in the global marketplace. Organizations that 
adopt robust ESG practices tend to experience an improvement in 
their corporate reputation and tangible benefits such as increased 
efficiency, reduced costs, and improved stakeholder relations.

In addition, as noted by Bonini et al. (2009), ESG indicators 
can also serve as a competitive differentiator, identifying companies 
that have greater potential to maintain profitability in the long term. 
Companies with high ESG standards generally achieve a higher market 
valuation, reflecting investors’ growing preference for organizations 
committed to sustainable and ethical practices.

The importance of ESG extends beyond simple regulatory 
compliance, directly influencing companies’ perception of value. 
Redondo et al. (2022) point out that the European market, a pioneer 
in ESG regulations, has seen a series of legislations motivated by 



36

the Paris Agreement that have been well received by civil society. 
These regulations have led to reporting and transparency standards 
adopted by many European countries. These regulations help foster 
a more transparent and trustworthy business environment, crucial for 
attracting sustainable investments.

Thus, the growth of ESG funds, particularly in Europe, illustrates 
the growing importance of these practices. According to Bioy et al. 
(2020), assets in sustainable funds in Europe grew by approximately 
52% in 2020, reaching the 1.1 trillion euro mark. This growth is a 
testament to the value investors place on sustainable practices and 
the trust these practices engender in the financial market.

In this way, ESG has proven to be more than a passing 
trend; it is a crucial evolution in how companies are evaluated and 
operate. Organizations that adapt to these expectations improve their 
sustainability and strengthen their competitive position in the global 
market, demonstrating that responsibility and profitability can go hand 
in hand.

Guidance for Resource Managers on 
Implementation of ESG Criteria

The growing adoption of ESG criteria by companies worldwide 
highlights a robust and expanding movement, leading to a strategic 
orientation of asset managers towards investments aligned with these 
criteria. According to Schaltegger and Wagner (2017), this increase 
is driven by a virtuous cycle that strengthens corporate sustainability. 
Data from the PRI (Principles for Responsible Investment) exemplifies 
this trend, indicating a growing preference for sustainable and 
responsible assets, as Sparkes and Cowton (2004) pointed out in their 
study on the impact of socially responsible investment.

The PRI principles, detailed by Haigh and Hazelton (2004), 
require asset managers to integrate ESG criteria into investment 
analysis and decisions, promoting management beyond compliance 
to achieve sustainable innovation.



37

As managers adopt these practices, they positively influence 
the companies in their portfolios to follow suit, generating an impact 
beyond financial returns, as Richardson (2009) discussed.

Adopting these principles is a commitment that leads to an 
evolution in corporate practices, as Schaltegger and Wagner (2017) 
explored. They argue that integrating ESG criteria redefines investment 
practices and sets new expectations for consumers, investors, and 
the market in general. This contributes to an environment where 
transparency and accountability become the pillars of a new market 
economy.

According to Busch, Bauer, and Orlitzky (2016), asset 
managers who follow the PRI principles also actively promote and 
foster the acceptance and adoption of these principles throughout 
the investment industry. This engagement raises the standard of 
management practices and encourages companies to compete in 
developing innovative and sustainable solutions, as indicated by 
Sparkes and Cowton (2004).

In addition, as reported by Richardson and Cragg (2010), 
the demand for detailed reports on the implementation of ESG 
practices encourages positive competitiveness among companies, 
pushing them to stand out as leaders in corporate responsibility. This 
dynamism is redefining the success metrics in the business world, 
placing sustainability at the heart of corporate strategies.

As such, asset managers’ role in promoting responsible 
investment is fundamental to the transformation of the global market. 
They not only direct capital towards companies that demonstrate a 
commitment to sustainable practices but also shape future investment 
and corporate governance trends, as noted by Haigh and Hazelton 
(2004). The expectation is that, in the long term, this orientation will 
become the norm, ensuring that social and environmental responsibility 
are inextricably integrated into market practices, as discussed by 
Schaltegger and Wagner (2017).



38

The New Generations and their Influence on the 
Implementation of the ESG Criteria

The new generations, especially millennials and Generation 
Z, play a transformative role in the business world, especially when 
implementing ESG criteria. According to a study by Kiron et al. (2015), 
these generations value transparency and corporate responsibility 
more than previous generations, shaping global companies’ policies. 

They seek jobs in companies that reflect their values and are 
willing to invest in and consume from brands that demonstrate a 
genuine commitment to sustainable practices.

This behavior is corroborated by the study “The Millennial 
Impact Report: 10 Years Looking Back” (2018), which reveals 
millennials’ strong loyalty to social causes, which affects their career 
and consumption decisions. This alignment with ESG values forces 
companies to rethink their operations and marketing strategies to 
attract and retain this crucial demographic, as explained by Nielsen 
(2014), who highlights the growing purchasing power of millennials.

Research by Marsh & McLennan (2020) adds that by 2029, 
72% of the workforce will be made up of millennials and Generation 
Z, and these generations will significantly influence corporate policies. 
This data underlines the importance of companies adopting and 
reporting ESG practices in a robust and transparent way to maintain 
their competitiveness and relevance in the market.

In addition, the expectations of these new generations are 
reshaping the investment environment. According to research by 
Mercer (2018), younger investors demand that their pension funds 
and personal investments reflect their ethical and environmental 
values, which promotes a large inflow of capital into sustainable and 
responsible investment funds.

This scenario creates a virtuous circle in which the adoption of 
ESG is not just a trend but a strategic necessity, as Winston (2016) 
described. Companies that align themselves with these criteria improve 
their image and attractiveness to young investors and strengthen their 



39

foundations for long-term growth in an increasingly conscious market.

Therefore, according to the Boston Consulting Group report 
(2019), companies that recognize and integrate the expectations 
of new generations into their ESG practices can not only capitalize 
on an emerging market but also lead the next wave of sustainable 
innovations. This strategy is essential for companies wishing to remain 
relevant and competitive in the new global economy.

Materiality and Sewage

Materiality analysis in the ESG context is fundamental for 
companies seeking to comply with regulations and optimize their 
social and environmental impact. The concept of materiality, as 
explained by the SASB (Sustainability Accounting Standards Board), 
helps companies identify which ESG issues are most relevant to their 
specific sector and, therefore, where they should focus their efforts 
and investments.

According to Eccles and Krzus (2010), this approach improves 
the efficiency of sustainability investments and increases transparency 
and corporate responsibility. By focusing on material issues, 
companies can demonstrate to investors and stakeholders that they 
are proactively managing the risks and opportunities associated with 
their environmental and social impacts.

As highlighted by Heede (2014), the oil and gas sector, for 
example, faces significant challenges related to climate change and 
greenhouse gas emissions. Companies in this sector that recognize 
and address these material issues not only mitigate risks but can also 
position themselves as sustainability leaders.

As indicated by Stevenson (2017), social issues such as access 
and equity in education are predominant in the education sector. 
Companies and institutions that focus on these areas can significantly 
improve their social impact and strengthen their position in the market.

Therefore, implementing a well-founded materiality strategy 
aligned with ESG criteria is essential for any company seeking to lead 



40

in sustainability in its sector, as pointed out in the report by the World 
Business Council for Sustainable Development (WBCSD, 2010). This 
approach ensures that ESG investments are strategic and practical 
and provide the maximum return both in financial terms and in socio-
environmental impact.

MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR ESG 

ESG marketing strategies, which encompass cause, 
environmental, green, ecological, and sustainable marketing, 
are essential for shaping the public perception of companies and 
ensuring an ethical approach to their operations. Zambon, Freitas, 
and Carvalho (2023) point out that these approaches are crucial to 
avoiding greenwashing and promoting sustainable practices.

Cause marketing focuses on social, environmental, or cultural 
causes and is a powerful strategy for engaging customers and 
stakeholders. According to Kotler and Keller (2016), successful 
campaigns in this direction can significantly increase consumer 
engagement and build a reputation as a responsible brand committed 
to important social values.

In the context of environmental marketing, Levin, McDaniels, 
and Lee (2018) argue that the adoption of sustainable practices 
can significantly reduce a company’s environmental impact while 
improving its image in the market. This type of marketing is especially 
relevant for consumers who are concerned about the environmental 
practices of the brands they choose to support.

Green marketing and ecological marketing are also critical 
approaches. As described by Grant (2019), these strategies not only 
communicate the environmental benefits of products but also influence 
the development of products to minimize negative impacts, reinforcing 
the authenticity of the company’s environmental claims.

Sustainable marketing, which seeks to integrate the economic, 
social, and environmental aspects of business operations, is 



41

fundamental to open and responsible management. According 
to Elkington (1997), who coined the term “Triple Bottom Line,” this 
approach allows companies to not only achieve their financial 
objectives but also make a positive contribution to society and the 
environment.

Therefore, it is claimed that these marketing strategies, 
when implemented authentically and transparently, are vital for the 
development of companies that seek to be recognized as ESG. 

ESG CASE STUDIES

The adoption of ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) 
practices represents an important strategic approach for companies 
committed to fulfilling ethical and social responsibilities, strengthening 
their brands, and deepening their engagement with customers and 
investors. Several case studies show a range of strategies and 
impacts resulting from implementing these practices, highlighting both 
the benefits achieved and the challenges encountered.

For example, as explored by Ferreira et al. (2023), doceria Belo 
Brigadeiro adopted ESG marketing strategies to improve its image 
and attract a clientele that values sustainability.

Initiatives such as using eco-friendly packaging and donation 
campaigns solidified their existing customer base and captured 
the interest of new consumers who were aware of the companies’ 
sustainable practices. This case also reveals a recurring challenge: the 
limited initial recognition of the importance of ESG by companies and 
the public, a gap filled with the development of educational materials 
and awareness-raising actions.

In addition, the study by Redondo et al. (2022) highlights the 
European market’s vanguard in ESG regulations, demonstrating how 
clear guidelines can improve market perception and raise companies’ 
value in investors’ eyes. 

The authors point out that companies with robust ESG indicators 



42

tend to be more valued in the financial market. This shows that 
adherence to these practices transcends regulatory compliance and is 
established as a vital strategy for business growth and sustainability.

The challenges in implementing ESG, particularly for small 
companies, include significant upfront costs and the complexity of 
fully integrating these practices into everyday business life. However, 
the long-term benefits, such as customer loyalty, improved market 
positioning, and attracting investment, outweigh these barriers.

ESG practices involve a holistic strategy beyond internal 
operations to embrace interactions with the community and the 
environment on a broader scale. Companies that practice transparent 
governance and proactively engage stakeholders in decisions tend to 
develop lasting and robust trust.

In summary, the case studies by Ferreira et al. (2023) and 
Redondo et al. (2022) illustrate the growing integration of ESG 
practices into corporate strategies worldwide.

Although the challenges are notable, the rewards - such as 
brand strengthening, stakeholder trust, and financial performance 
- justify investments in sustainable and responsible practices. ESG 
strategies are, therefore, indispensable for companies that aim not 
only for economic success but also for a positive and lasting impact 
on society and the environment.

FINAL CONSIDERATIONS

At the end of this study, the objective of exploring the 
effectiveness of ESG strategies in redefining marketing practices and 
organizational transformation has been achieved. The methodology 
employed, which combined a comprehensive literature review 
with an exploratory analysis of case studies, provided a detailed 
overview of how ESG practices are implemented in organizations 
and the significant impacts they have on both companies’ internal 
environments and society in general.

This study showed how the effective adoption of ESG practices 



43

not only meets companies’ ethical and social responsibilities but also 
strengthens brands and deepens relationships with customers and 
investors.

The article’s chapters have been meticulously constructed to 
cover everything from the concept and evolution of ESG to the practical 
application of these strategies in real corporate environments. Each 
section contributed to an understanding of the influence of ESG in 
the modern corporate environment, highlighting the interconnection 
between sustainability and business practices.

ESG-related marketing strategies proved key for companies 
aiming not only for commercial success but also to make a positive 
contribution to society and the environment. Detailed discussions of 
cause, environmental, green, ecological, and sustainable marketing 
revealed how these approaches can be integrated to strengthen ESG 
initiatives.

The case studies presented served as concrete examples 
of implementing ESG strategies, showing both the challenges and 
benefits of these practices. Companies from different sectors and 
sizes demonstrated how integrating ESG considerations can result in 
substantial improvements in operational efficiency, brand reputation, 
and customer satisfaction.

The importance of a strategic approach to ESG implementation 
was emphasized, showing that successful practices require more than 
simple regulatory compliance; they require a genuine commitment to 
sustainability at all organizational levels.

The final considerations also reflect the need for companies 
to continually adapt to new ESG-related demands and expectations, 
which can determine their success or failure in today’s competitive 
market.

The ability to anticipate and respond to changes in regulations 
and consumer and investor preferences related to ESG was highlighted 
as a crucial strategic differentiator.

Furthermore, this study reiterates the idea that adherence to 
ESG practices is an essential evolution in doing business in the 21st 



44

century, offering a significant competitive advantage to companies 
committed to these practices.

The article’s final considerations reinforce that ESG strategies 
are indispensable for any company that aspires to sustainable and 
ethical success. Adopting these practices is not just a response to a 
trend but a strategic imperative that aligns companies with our time’s 
ethical, social, and environmental imperatives.

The article concludes with a call for more research in ESG, 
especially studies that can explore the nuances of its implementation 
in different cultural and economic contexts, providing an even broader 
and deeper insight into this topic.

The analysis showed that although there are challenges in 
integrating ESG practices, especially in terms of initial costs and 
cultural adaptation, the long-term benefits, such as strengthening 
the brand, deepening engagement with stakeholders, and improving 
financial performance, are evident and substantial. These benefits 
reinforce the need and importance of adopting sustainable and 
responsible practices, confirming that ESG is more than a trend - it 
is an important evolution in how we do business in the 21st century.

REFERENCES 

Alves, R. R., & Philippi Jr., A. (2016). Environmental marketing: 
Corporate sustainability and the green market. Manole.

Armstrong, A. (2020). Ethics and ESG. Australian Journal of 
Accounting, Business and Finance, 14(3), 6-17. https://ro.uow.
edu.au/aabfj/vol14/iss3/2/

Bonini, S., & Koller, S. (2009). Valuing Social Responsibility 
Programs. McKinsey Quarterly.

Bioy, H. et al. (2020). Sustainable European Funds Scenario: 
2020 in review. A year of broken records heralding a new era 
for sustainable investment in Europe. https://vdocuments.
net_european-sustainable-funds-landscape-2020-in-review-a-



45

-climate-change-themed.pdf

Global Compact (2004). Who Cares Win: Connecting Financial 
Markets to a Changing World. https://d306pr3pise04h.cloud-
front.net/docs/issues_doc%2FFinancial_markets%2Fwho_ca-
res_who_wins.pdf

Chen, J., & Scott, G. (2021). Environmental, Social, and 
Governance (ESG) Criteria. Investopedia. https://www.investo-
pedia.com/terms/e/environmental-social-and-governance-esg-
-criteria.asp

Costa, D. (2018). Cognitive neuroscience. Must University.

Elkington, J. (1998). Cannibals with forks: the triple bottom line 
of 21st-century business. Capstone.

Ferreira, A. C. S., Araújo, A. A. D., Silva, B. S. D., & Ferreira, 
G. M. (2023). ESG marketing and management: addressing 
environmental, social, and governance issues to build custo-
mer loyalty at the Belo Brigadeiro bakery.

Grant, R. M. (2019). Green and Eco Marketing Strategies. In 
Environmental Marketing: Strategies for Sustainable Develop-
ment (pp. 89-107). Springer.

Toffler, A. (1994). The shock of the future (5th ed.). Record.

Barthes, R. (1967). The structuralist activity. In C. H. Escobar 
(Org.), The structuralist method (pp. 57-63). Zahar.

Kotler, P., & Keller, K. L. (2019). Marketing Management. Pear-
son.

Levin, A., McDaniels, B., & Lee, C. (2018). Sustainable Practi-
ces and Corporate Performance: An Analysis of Environmental 
Marketing. Journal of Business Ethics, 152(2), 345-360.

Peci, A. (2007). Brazilian regulatory reform in the 1990s in the 



46

light of Kleber Nascimento’s model. Revista de Administração 
Contemporânea, 11(1), 11-30.

Redondo Alamillos, R., & de Mariz, F. (2023). How can Euro-
pean regulation on ESG impact business globally? Journal of 
Risk and Financial Management. https://www.mdpi.com/1911-
8074/15/7/291

Tavares, W. M. L. (2001). The electronics industry in Brazil 
and its impact on the trade balance. http://apache.camara.
gov.br/portal/arquivos/Camara/internet/publicacoes/estnottec/
pdf/108604.pdf

Leon, M. E. (1998). An analysis of cooperation networks of 
small and medium-sized companies in the telecommunications 
sector. Master’s thesis, University of São Paulo, São Paulo, 
SP, Brazil.

Zambon, M., Freitas, E. M., & Carvalho, G. G. (2023). Essen-
tial Marketing Approaches for ESG Companies. Scientific Jour-
nal Zoom Business Review, 2(1), 39-66. https://www.zoom.
zamboneducacional.com/index.php/zbr/article/view/12.



47

CHAPTER 3

GENERATIONS IN TUNE: THE 
IMPACT OF GENERATIONAL 

DIVERSITY ON THE INNOVATIVE 
CULTURE OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

In today’s world, companies face increasingly complex and 
competitive challenges. Rapid changes in the market environment, 
technological progress, and globalization directly affect how 
businesses are managed. In this scenario, innovation has emerged 
as a fundamental component not only for the survival but also for the 
growth of companies.

According to Drucker (2012), innovation is crucial to company 
success. It represents the essential tool of entrepreneurship, which 
is how change is capitalized on as a chance for a differentiated 
business or service. Innovation plays a significant role in affecting the 
motivation and engagement of employees, as well as the performance 
and efficiency of the company as a whole.

It is important to note that organizational culture can be a source 
of competitive advantage for companies. It is complex to replicate and 
can establish a robust foundation for strategy. Therefore, companies 
need to adopt a systematic and planned approach to innovation to 
foster and maintain an innovative culture.

According to Bittar, Di Serio, and Vasconcellos (2018), innovation 
is a key element for the competitiveness and continuity of companies, 
regardless of their size. However, access to financial and technological 



48

resources for innovation is often more limited for micro and small 
enterprises (MSEs), which can restrict their ability to innovate. FIESP 
(2021) emphasizes how essential innovation and productivity are in 
managing MSEs, pointing out that companies’ innovation ability can 
be restricted despite financial support and tax incentives since many 
resources are earmarked for acquiring machinery and equipment. 
They stress the need for more significant investment in research and 
new technologies.

It is vital to note that, according to SEBRAE (2022), a company 
cannot thrive without a culture of innovation. For them, the influence 
of an innovative culture is highly significant for an enterprise. For this 
reason, entrepreneurs must be aware of new trends and updates 
and look for opportunities to incorporate technologies into different 
company activities.

To cultivate an innovative culture, creating an environment 
that fosters the exchange of ideas between team members, invests 
in training and development programs, promotes diversity, and 
participates in events is essential.

Implementing a culture of innovation is a complex and 
multifaceted process that involves various aspects, such as the 
mindset, skills, and experiences of the individuals involved. Orofino 
(2023) points out that certain generations may be more inclined to 
adopt a culture of innovation than others. In this way, each generation 
is influenced by historical and social events that shape their mentalities, 
values, and behaviors, with generations born in crises and social 
transformation tend to be more adaptable and open to change than 
previous generations (Caetano, 2021).

However, as Leal and Figueiredo (2021) argue, the propensity 
to innovate is not only determined by age or generation but also 
by personality and individual experiences. They also point out that 
innovation is a matter of having the right skills, learning, and adapting 
over time.

This study investigates how interactions between different 
generations in the workplace influence the innovative culture within 



49

organizations. Specifically, it seeks to understand how the unique 
characteristics of each generation - from the Baby Boomers to 
Generation Z - contribute to creating and sustaining an environment 
that favors innovation and adaptation to the rapid technological and 
cultural changes that characterize the contemporary market.

This study also aims to identify the practices that organizations 
can adopt to maximize the contributions of a diverse workforce, 
exploring strategies that facilitate effective inclusion and take advantage 
of the different perspectives and skills that each generation brings to 
the workplace. Through a detailed bibliographical survey, the study will 
analyze the existing literature on the interaction of generations in the 
corporate context and their role in fostering innovative environments, 
considering both the challenges and opportunities that this diversity 
presents.

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

Culture

The understanding of the term culture varies widely and has 
always been subject to different interpretations. When individuals, 
in general, talk about culture, they often refer to the more academic 
conception, which encompasses the most valued forms of cultural 
expression in a society, such as theater, cinema, and dance. It can 
also include important geographical and historical aspects of society, 
as described by the German term Landeskunde, which encompasses 
both subjective and objective dimensions of culture (facts, data) 
(Coelho, 2016).

Culture is a broad concept that includes a community’s beliefs, 
values, traditions, languages, and artistic manifestations. According 
to Marchiori (2018), culture is a dynamic phenomenon formed and 
reformulated through social interactions, affecting how individuals 
interpret the world. Thus, culture is essential in the formation of a 



50

people’s identity.

The historical trajectory of culture studies the changes, 
continuities, and interactions that have shaped societies. It reflects 
the complexity of human experiences, which include beliefs, values, 
traditions, languages, and forms of artistic expression (Godoy, 2014).

The term culture has evolved semantically since the 18th 
century, originating in French and later adopted by German and 
English. Initially, it was used in combination with terms such as “culture 
of the arts,” “culture of letters,” and “culture of the sciences” to specify 
what was being developed. Gradually, it came to mean “formation” 
and “education” of the spirit until finally, it denoted the state of mind 
cultivated through instruction (Cuche, 2002).

According to Cuche (2002), in the 18th century, the word 
“culture” was often used in the singular, reflecting the universalism 
and humanism of the philosophers of that time. It was considered an 
inherent characteristic of human beings that transcended differences 
between peoples or classes. This view was in line with the ideology 
of the Enlightenment, associating “culture” with concepts such as 
progress, evolution, education, and reason, which were essential in 
the thinking of that period.

At the beginning of the 19th century, “culture” was commonly 
contrasted with “civilization.” In France and England, “civilization” was 
used to describe a progressive human advance towards refinement, 
as opposed to barbarism. In Germany, “culture” and “civilization” were 
seen with class connotations, with the bourgeoisie associated with 
culture and the nobility with civilization.

The narrative of cultural evolution has continued to develop 
over the centuries, with countries like Germany and France fostering 
their cultural identities in different ways. Globalization at the end 
of the 20th century ushered in an era of unprecedented cultural 
interconnectedness, challenging the preservation of cultural diversity 
(Godoy, 2014).

Therefore, the historical trajectory of culture is an intricate 
narrative intertwined with each era’s events and social dynamics, 



51

representing human beings’ constant search for meaning, expression, 
and identity in a constantly changing world.

Culture, with its diversity and complexity, plays a crucial role 
in forming and functioning social groups and organizations. To 
understand the richness and nuances of this complex phenomenon, it 
is crucial to explore the various levels that makeup culture. The three 
main cultural levels proposed by Schein (2010) are artifacts, values, 
and basic assumptions, offering a deeper perspective on how culture 
manifests itself and influences social and organizational dynamics. 
These cultural levels seek not only to decipher the visible surface but 
also to penetrate the more profound, unconscious layers that shape 
the identity and operations of human groups.

Artifacts constitute the most visible and conscious level of 
culture, including all the observable, tangible, and audible phenomena 
that manifest as expressions of the deeper layers, such as values and 
basic assumptions. They encompass visible elements such as the built 
environment, architecture, office layout, technology, products, logos, 
communication materials, behaviors, styles (such as dress), myths and 
stories that form part of the organizational tradition, public documents 
(such as lists of values, mission, vision, and other documents), written 
and spoken language, ceremonies and rituals, customs, rewards, and 
punishments, as well as organizational processes evident in routines 
(Schein, 2010).

This layer is perceived as “easy to see, but difficult to 
interpret” (Schein, 2010), and members of the same culture may 
find it challenging to understand the “why” of their artifacts, which a 
researcher from another culture more easily perceives.

According to Schein (2010), values are the intermediate 
level of culture between the conscious and the unconscious. They 
are principles that define artifacts and serve as the basis for ethical 
and moral judgments. They influence the group’s choices and are 
manifested as “expressed values,” making it possible to predict 
people’s discourse but not necessarily their actions. The discrepancy 
between discourse and action is clarified by presuppositions, the 



52

culture’s most profound and unconscious level.

According to Schein (2010), assumptions represent the most 
unconscious and invisible level of culture, shaping the group’s 
perception, thinking, and feelings. They are successful responses 
to crucial survival issues, becoming values and shaping artifacts. 
This level is the primary source of values and actions, forming an 
interrelated cultural paradigm. The dynamics of cultural levels reveal 
the underlying complexity that shapes the identity and functioning of a 
group or organization.

This cultural foundation is essential for fostering environments 
that stimulate innovation. The following subchapter will explore 
innovation as a vital element for human development and organizational 
competitiveness, highlighting how innovation takes root and thrives in 
solidly structured organizational cultures.

Moving on, we will discuss Organizational Culture, examining 
the shared beliefs, practices, and values that constitute the essence of 
organizations. We will analyze how cultural dynamics affect behavior, 
performance, and innovation within these environments, reflecting 
on how leadership can configure these cultures to align with the 
organization’s values and objectives.

According to Schein (2010), organizational culture is “a set of 
basic assumptions that a group has acquired when solving problems 
of external adaptation and internal integration.” Thus, an innovative 
culture is seen as how an organization approaches innovation and 
creativity.

According to Chiavenato (2021), organizational culture is 
comparable to the “personality” of the organization, affecting the 
actions and decisions of its members and potentially determining its 
success or failure. 

Organizations with a robust culture tend to be more successful, 
while dysfunctional cultures can compromise performance and lead 
to decline. In addition, culture shapes the work environment and daily 
interactions, reflecting the values, beliefs, and practices that define 
the organization’s identity.



53

The Organizational Culture Diagnosis methodology proposed 
by Cameron and Quinn (2006) uses a questionnaire that covers eight 
crucial dimensions. The data collected is analyzed and organized into 
four quadrants, each representing a predominant cultural profile in 
the organization. These quadrants elucidate characteristics, values, 
and practices that define the internal culture, offering a broad view 
of organizational dynamics. This approach is essential for managers, 
helping them understand the various cultures and develop strategies 
that align with the company’s cultural reality. The main cultural profiles 
identified are Clan, Hierarchical, Market, and Innovative.

Each profile has distinct characteristics that profoundly influence 
organizational dynamics, internal relations, and the strategies adopted:

Clan (or tribal) culture: This profile stands out for its emphasis 
on unity and caring for people in the workplace. Decisions are usually 
made collectively, valuing trust, collaboration, and loyalty among team 
members. Leaders adopt a facilitating stance, fostering interaction 
and a collaborative environment, although this can sometimes result 
in excluding other groups.

Hierarchical Culture: Marked by stability and respect for rules 
and hierarchies, this culture emphasizes authority derived from formal 
positions. Employees respect authority and follow established norms. 
Leaders traditionally base decisions on regulations and depend on 
support from higher levels.

•	 Market Culture: Oriented towards the market and clients, 
this profile emphasizes competitiveness and the quest to 
achieve established goals. Leaders are results-oriented 
and competitive and demand high team performance to 
achieve goals effectively.

•	 Innovative Culture: Characterized by openness to change 
and flexibility, this culture values growth, creativity, 
and experimentation in the workplace. Leaders are 
entrepreneurial, prone to taking risks, and focused on 
introducing continuous innovation into the company.

An in-depth understanding of these cultural profiles and their 



54

interactions provides a detailed view of how organizational culture 
shapes behaviors and practices within companies, making it easier to 
understand internal dynamics and develop more effective strategies in 
line with the organization’s culture.

Innovation

Originating from the Latin term innovare, which means to 
do something new, innovation is an intrinsic part of human nature 
throughout historical development. According to Drucker (2012), 
innovation is a fundamental tool for entrepreneurs, who use changes 
as opportunities to develop innovative businesses or services. It is 
a discipline that can be learned and requires a conscious search for 
sources of innovation and change that present possibilities for success. 
Effective innovation involves understanding and applying specific 
principles, such as developing products or services that satisfy needs 
often ignored by established companies and appropriately managing 
risks and uncertainties.

Considered an essential element for business competitiveness, 
innovation is vital for the sustainability of any company, regardless 
of its size or sector. Porter (2015) points out constant innovation is 
one of the most critical challenges in today’s global economy and is 
fundamental to introducing new products, services, or processes.

Tidd and Bessant (2015) categorize innovative companies 
into different types. Radical innovators develop new technologies or 
products that transform markets, such as Tesla and its innovations 
in the electric vehicle sector. Incremental innovators, like Apple, 
focus on gradually improving their products or services, constantly 
updating their devices with new features. Disruptive innovators, like 
Uber, introduce business models that challenge and change existing 
paradigms.

According to Alves and Carvalho (2020), Brazil’s demand for 
innovative companies has grown due to technological changes and 
increased global competitiveness. To stand out, these companies need 



55

to foster a culture of innovation that involves all employees searching 
for new solutions and ideas, investing in research and development, 
and maintaining strategic partnerships with startups and academic 
institutions.

Cunha (2005) discusses the importance of management 
practices in companies’ ability to innovate, drawing on the Oslo 
Manual to identify small and medium-sized companies as innovative. 
Innovation is complex and influenced by various management 
practices, including training programs, employee development, and 
promoting an active knowledge exchange.

According to Bendassolli et al. (2009), creative companies 
originate from individual creativity and are fundamental to generating 
wealth by exploiting intellectual property. Howkins (2005) defines 
creative industries as those where intellectual work is dominant and 
the result is intellectual property.

Small and medium-sized companies have unique characteristics, 
such as flexibility and a multifunctional workforce, which can bring 
advantages and challenges, such as a more significant workload and 
the need to professionalize processes as they grow (Zanini, 2016; 
Cunha, 2020).

In short, innovation not only involves the creation of new products 
or services but also the effective implementation of these innovations 
to generate competitive advantage. In the following subchapter, we 
will explore how the distinct characteristics of generations, from the 
Baby Boomers to Generation Z, contribute to shaping the innovative 
culture within organizations, influencing internal dynamics and the 
capacity for innovation.

Generations 

Generations X, Y, Z, and the Baby Boomers represent distinct 
segments of the population, each with unique experiences and 
characteristics. According to Santos et al. (2011), the Baby Boomers, 
born between 1945 and 1964, experienced a significant increase in 



56

births after the Second World War. This generation spent their youth 
during the 1960s and 1970s, marked by profound transformations, 
especially political ones.

Baby Boomers were raised by parents who experienced the 
horrors of war, resulting in a stricter and more disciplined upbringing 
at a time of reconstruction and the search for stability. They tend to be 
determined, focused, and between 65 and 75 years old.

Generation X, defined by Martins et al. (2018) as those born 
from the early 1960s to the late 1970s is known for its defiant attitude 
to traditional family values, boldly embracing controversial issues. The 
term “Generation X” gained popularity after a study by Jane Deverson 
in 1964 inspired the book “Generation X” by Charles Hamblett.

Generation Y, or Millennials, was born between the 1980s and 
the mid-1990s. They grew up amid constant technological and cultural 
changes, adopting different attitudes from previous generations. 
Raines (1991) points out that they value constant feedback and 
participation in decisions and are motivated by challenges and 
personal and professional development. In the workplace, they seek 
flexibility, collaboration, and advanced technologies.

According to Tapscott and Williams (2006), Generation Y is 
highly connected, skilled with digital technologies, and values work-
life balance. They are also looking for jobs that offer purpose and are 
aligned with their values.

Generation Z, born into a highly digital and consumerist 
world, are predominantly instant communication users and prefer 
virtual interactions to verbal ones. They show great confidence in 
technology for education and work, but this can lead to impatience 
and a demand for instant gratification. Reis (2017) points out that 
many come from “recomposed families” and face challenges in face-
to-face communication, which can exacerbate intergenerational gaps 
and challenges in the workplace.

Understanding these unique characteristics is key to developing 
effective people management strategies and promoting an innovative 
and inclusive work environment. In the following subchapter, we will 



57

explore how the interaction between these generations can enrich 
the creative culture of organizations, taking advantage of the distinct 
strengths of each age group to foster creativity and innovation.

METHODOLOGY

Methodological procedures are the backbone of any scientific 
investigation, outlining the path from data collection to analysis. The 
methodological choice transcends formality, reflecting a commitment 
to the reliability and validity of the results achieved. 

This component structures and directs the entire research, 
adapting according to the phenomenon’s particularities. Awareness of 
the decisive influence of the method on the validity and relevance of 
the findings is fundamental.

According to Richardson (2017), research can take various 
forms, including exploratory, descriptive, and explanatory. For this 
work, we opted for exploratory research, which guides the entire study. 
According to Koche (2016) and Richardson (2017), this choice is a 
conscious decision to investigate a phenomenon that has not been 
studied in depth.

The methodology adopted in this study is bibliographical 
research, which uses a qualitative approach to examine preexisting 
literature and interpret relevant ideas and concepts. Bibliographic 
research allows a deep immersion in secondary data, providing 
a comprehensive understanding of the theories and contributions 
already made.

The content analysis technique Bardin (2016) suggested it 
will be used for data collection. This approach is ideal for identifying 
patterns, themes, and meanings in academic texts and documents, 
enabling a rigorous and systematic interpretation of the materials. 
Content analysis is chosen for its proven effectiveness in extracting 
substantive insights from complex texts, facilitating understanding of 
trends and perspectives in previous studies.



58

The bibliographic research strategy, focused on studying 
scientific publications, books, journal articles, and other relevant 
academic materials, is based on building a solid theoretical framework. 
This approach allows for a broad understanding of the various 
dimensions and debates in the literature on generations and innovative 
culture, emphasizing the importance of building a theoretical basis to 
support future analyses and discussions.

This research method does not involve collecting primary 
data such as interviews or questionnaires, as it focuses exclusively 
on analyzing theoretical contributions and previous studies related 
to the topic. Therefore, unlike methods that require interaction with 
subjects or field studies, bibliographic research offers an effective 
way of synthesizing existing knowledge and formulating insights that 
can contribute to the academic and practical understanding of the 
phenomenon under investigation.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The analysis of the interaction of the various generations in the 
workplace highlights the significant role of generational diversity in 
promoting an innovative culture within organizations. It is clear that 
each age group, from Baby Boomers to Generation Z, contributes 
unique and valuable perspectives that, when integrated, enrich the 
corporate environment. Baby Boomers bring a wealth of experience 
and a traditional perspective, which, combined with the energy and 
openness to new technologies of younger generations, creates fertile 
ground for innovation and the exchange of ideas.

This mix of experiences is fundamental to developing a culture 
that values acquired wisdom and the ability to adapt quickly to change, 
which are the hallmarks of the younger generations. Generation Z and 
Millennials, in particular, show a remarkable affinity with technology, 
which not only shapes their expectations of the workplace but also 
influences how they interact and contribute to organizational goals. 
They value work environments that offer flexibility, work-life balance, 



59

and access to advanced technologies, which motivates them to seek 
constant innovation and develop new solutions.

Furthermore, organizations that recognize and integrate 
these expectations into their operational and cultural structures 
tend to be seen as more attractive to talent of all ages, reinforcing 
their commitment to an inclusive and progressive environment. The 
ability of each generation to positively influence innovative culture is 
clear, with Baby Boomers offering their structured, stability-focused 
perspective. In contrast, younger generations introduce a dynamic of 
innovation and flexibility crucial in today’s market.

However, dialogue between these generations in the workplace 
can present challenges, mainly related to communication and mutual 
understanding of the different approaches to work. The literature 
search showed that to maximize the benefits of this generational 
diversity; organizations must promote inclusion, training, and mentoring 
policies that facilitate integration and mutual respect between the 
generations. Programs that foster intergenerational collaboration and 
the development of shared competencies can help minimize conflict 
and maximize innovation.

Therefore, this study’s results reiterate the importance of a work 
environment that recognizes and celebrates generational differences, 
integrating them into a cohesive strategy that promotes continuous 
innovation. An organization’s ability to adapt and respond to the needs 
of a diverse workforce is now a key indicator of its ability to innovate 
and thrive in a competitive environment.

FINAL CONSIDERATIONS

The research carried out in this study highlighted the significant 
importance of intergenerational interactions in the workplace and 
their substantial impact on the innovative culture within organizations. 
Through detailed literature research, it was possible to identify that 
each generation, from Baby Boomers to Generation Z, contributes 



60

unique perspectives and skills which, when integrated effectively, 
enrich organizational dynamics and promote an environment 
conducive to innovation.

The Baby Boomers, with their vast experience and more 
traditional approach, provide a sense of stability and continuity, while 
the younger generations, especially the Millennials and Generation 
Z, bring a predisposition to adopting technology and flexible working 
methods. This combination of tradition and innovation creates a 
synergy that organizations can exploit to foster a more dynamic and 
innovative working environment.

In addition, the study identified that organizations that recognize 
and value this generational diversity tend to be more competitive and 
successful. Implementing policies that promote inclusion and mutual 
respect between the generations is critical to maximizing the potential 
of all team members. Mentoring and professional development 
programs that cross generational boundaries can help minimize 
conflict and maximize collaboration.

However, it has also been observed that the effective integration 
of these different generations presents challenges, especially in 
communication and the alignment of expectations. Organizations 
must be prepared to face these challenges through continuous training 
and adjustments to management practices to ensure that the work 
environment is inclusive and stimulating for all employees, regardless 
of age.

Finally, this study reiterates the need for a strategic and conscious 
approach to managing generational diversity in organizations. With 
the workplace constantly evolving, companies that adapt and learn 
to extract value from the wealth of experiences and perspectives that 
different generations bring will be better placed to innovate and thrive. 
Innovative culture, therefore, results from organizational policies and 
practices and reflects the organization’s commitment to creating a 
workspace where all generations can effectively contribute to its 
success.

These final considerations summarize the findings of this 



61

research and offer guidelines for future research and organizational 
practices. They highlight the importance of human resource 
management, which is as diverse as the workforce it aims to manage.

REFERENCES 

Alves, F. M.; Carvalho, M. M. (2020). Innovation Management: 
theory and practice for Brazilian companies. Rio de Janeiro: 
Elsevier.

Bardin, L. (2016). Content Analysis. São Paulo: Casa das 
Ideias.

Bendassolli, P. F. et al. (2009). Creative industries: definition, 
limits and possibilities. Revista de Administração de Empre-
sas.

Bittar, A. V.; Di Serio, L. C.; Vasconcellos, M.A. (2018). Inno-
vative micro and small enterprises: evidence in São Paulo 
companies. Journal of Entrepreneurship and Small Business 
Management.

Caetano, G. (2021). The changing behavior of generations: 
technology from A to Z - MIT Technology Review.

Cameron, K. S.; Quinn, R. E. (2006). Diagnosing and chan-
ging organizational culture: Based on the competing values 
framework. John Wiley & Sons.

Chiavenato, I. (2021). Human Resources. São Paulo: Atlas.

Christensen, C. M. et al. (2015). The innovator’s dilemma: 
when new technologies cause significant firms to fail. Harvard 
Business Review Press.

Coelho, T. (2016). Culture and its opposite: art, culture and 
politics after 2001. Iluminuras and Itaú Cultural.



62

Cuche, D. (2002). The notion of culture in the social sciences. 
Bauru: EDUSC.

Cunha, N. C. V. (2005). Management practices and their con-
tributions to innovation capacity in innovative companies. PhD 
thesis, University of São Paulo.

Drucker, P. F. (2012). Innovation and the Entrepreneurial Spirit. 
Rio de Janeiro: Cengage Learning.

Fassini, Raquel (2021). Business model innovation through 
industry 4.0 technologies in small and medium-sized enterpri-
ses. Master’s dissertation, Pontifical Catholic University of Rio 
Grande do Sul.

FIESP (2021). Innovation and productivity in the management 
of micro, small, and medium industries.

Gil, A. C. (2010). How to design research projects. São Paulo: 
Atlas.

Godoy, Elenilton Vieira; Santos, Vinício de Macedo (2014). A 
look at culture. Educação em Revista.

Howkins, J. (2005). The Mayor’s Commission On The Creative 
Industries. In: Hartley, J. (Org.). Creative Industries. London: 
Blackwell.

Kim, W. C.; Mauborgne, R. (2015). The blue ocean strategy: 
creating markets and making the competition irrelevant. Rio de 
Janeiro: Elsevier.

Köche, J. C. (2016). Fundamentals of scientific methodology.

Leal, C. I. S.; Figueiredo, P. N. (2021). Technological innova-
tion in Brazil: challenges and inputs for public policies. Journal 
of Public Administration.

Orofino, M. A. (2023). Generational diversity and innovation: 



63

understanding the relationship.

Raines, C. (1991). The 13th gen: abort, retry, ignore, fail? New 
York: St. Martin’s Press.

Reis, E. V.; T. M. I. (2017). Generation z and technological 
platforms. Information & information.

Richardson, R. J. (2017). Social research: methods and tech-
niques. São Paulo: Atlas.

Santos, C. F. et al. (2011). The evolutionary process between 
generations x, y, and baby boomers.

Schein, E. H. (2010). Organizational culture and leadership. 
São Paulo: Atlas.

Silva, E. G. e. P. (2021). Predictors of innovative behavior: cul-
tural variables of leadership and the work group. Dissertation 
(Master’s Degree in Social Psychology of Work and Organiza-
tions)-University of Brasília, Brasília.

Tapscott, D.; Williams, A. (2006). Wikinomics: how mass colla-
boration changes everything. New York: Penguin.

Tidd, J.; Bessant, J. (2015). Innovation management. 5. ed. 
Porto Alegre: Bookman.

Thompson, J. B. (2009). Ideology and modern culture. Critical 
social theory in the age of mass media. Petropólis: Vozes.

Zanini, Marco Tulio (2016). Trust: a company’s main intangible 
asset. Editora FGV.



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Ricardo Alex Bruhn Otero holds a 
Bachelor’s degree in Law from Centro 
Universitário Salesiano de São Paulo 
(UNISAL), graduated on January 
22, 2010. He has a Postgraduate 
Lato Sensu degree in Tax Law from 
Universidade Anhanguera-Uniderp, 
completed on August 22, 2014. He is 
currently pursuing a Master’s degree 
in International Business at MUST 
University, located in Florida.



INDEX

A
activities  12, 13, 16, 20, 48

B
business  10, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
37, 38, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 54
businesses  15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 47, 54

C
capital  11, 22, 26, 28, 35, 37, 38
challenges  10, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 28, 33, 34, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 
49, 54, 55, 56, 59, 60, 62
companies  10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 
26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 
48, 54, 55, 60, 61, 62
competitiveness  23, 37, 38, 47, 52, 53, 54
consumer  15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 40, 43
costs  13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 35, 42, 44

D
development  14, 17, 23, 28, 30, 34, 40, 41, 48, 52, 54, 55, 56, 59, 
60
domestic  10, 13, 14, 17

E
economic  10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 40, 42, 44
economy  15, 19, 24, 30, 37, 39, 54
emerging  23, 29, 30, 34, 39
entrepreneurship  26, 30, 47



environment  15, 22, 23, 24, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 43, 47, 48, 
49, 51, 52, 53, 56, 58, 59, 60
environmental  13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 
44, 45
expansion  12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 31

F
financial  11, 12, 22, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 41, 42, 44, 47, 48

G
global  10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25, 29, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 
39, 54
globalization  10, 47
growth  10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 24, 25, 36, 39, 42, 47, 53

I
impact  20, 24, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 46, 59
impacts  39, 40, 41, 42
implementation  24, 37, 43, 44, 55
innovation  13, 19, 22, 23, 24, 30, 36, 47, 48, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 
58, 59, 60, 62
innovative  15, 24, 37, 47, 48, 49, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63
international  10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
internationalization  10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 
29, 30
investment  12, 27, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44, 48
investments  11, 12, 13, 20, 22, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42
investors  32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43

K
knowledge  10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 55, 58



L
logistical  10, 16, 18, 25

M
management  13, 23, 27, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 45, 55, 56, 60, 61, 
62, 63
market  10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 
33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49, 53, 59
marketing  16, 32, 33, 35, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
markets  10, 13, 14, 15, 18, 25, 33, 34, 45, 54, 62
multinationals  12

O
operational  16, 18, 21, 23, 24, 34, 35, 43, 59
operations  11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 32, 33, 34, 38, 
40, 42, 51
opportunities  10, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 28, 35, 39, 48, 49, 54
organizational  29, 32, 34, 42, 43, 47, 51, 52, 53, 54, 58, 60, 61
organizations  20, 21, 28, 30, 32, 33, 35, 42, 49, 51, 52, 55, 57, 58, 
59, 60

P
partnerships  16, 24, 35, 55
practices  10, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55, 60, 61, 62
privatization  13
process  10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 27, 28, 48, 63
progress  19, 47, 50

R
relations  18, 19, 30, 35, 53
resources  12, 13, 14, 20, 23, 24, 48



responsible  19, 21, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 44

S
small  19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 42, 46, 48, 55, 61, 62
social  11, 20, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 
48, 49, 50, 51, 62, 63
strategies  10, 13, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 49, 53, 54, 56
strategy  17, 20, 21, 27, 30, 31, 33, 39, 40, 42, 47, 58, 59, 62
sustainability  10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 33, 36, 37, 39, 
40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 54
sustainable  14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 
39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44

T
technological  13, 31, 47, 49, 54, 56, 63
technologies  14, 20, 23, 24, 48, 54, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62
trade  11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 25, 46






	PREFACE
	INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER 1
	BRAZILIAN COMPANIES’ INTERNATIONALIZATION TO THE UNITED STATES
	Global Vision and Consolidation of Operations
	ADAPTIVE INTERNATIONALIZATION MODEL (AIM)
	THE INWARD FOCUS OF INTERNATIONALIZATION
	SMALL BUSINESSES AND ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY
	FINAL CONSIDERATIONS
	REFERENCES
	CHAPTER 2
	THE IMPORTANCE AND IMPACT OF ESG IN MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR ORGANIZATIONAL TRANSFORMATION
	INTRODUCTION
	ASPECTS AND CONCEPT OF ESG
	ESG IN ORGANIZATIONS
	MARKETING STRATEGIES FOR ESG 
	ESG CASE STUDIES
	FINAL CONSIDERATIONS
	REFERENCES 
	CHAPTER 3
	GENERATIONS IN TUNE: THE IMPACT OF GENERATIONAL DIVERSITY ON THE INNOVATIVE CULTURE OF COMPANIES
	INTRODUCTION
	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	METHODOLOGY
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	FINAL CONSIDERATIONS
	REFERENCES 
	ABOUT THE AUTHOR
	INDEX

